## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## Resolution No. 2018-059

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DILG REPRESENTED BY ATTY. ANTHONY C. NUYDA, CESO III, FORT SAN PEDRO, ILOILO CITY; NYC REPRESENTED BY ASEC. RONALD GIAN CARLO CARDEMA, 3F WEST INSULAR BUILDING, WEST AVENUE COR. EDSA QUEZON CITY; LIGA NG MGA BARANGAY REGION VI REPRESENTED BY DINDO JOHN D. LIGNIG, DALIPE, SAN JOSE DE BUENAVISTA, ANTIQUE; AND WVSU, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SK MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) Reform Act of 2015 or RA 10742 enables the SK to be strengthened and empowered, and transform it into a useful conduit for youth involvement in the community development;

WHEREAS, the Implementing Rules and Regulation, Rule V, Section 30 of the Act states that, "for the purpose of emphasizing the role of the youth in the nation building and molding them to become better citizens with the values of patriotism, nationalism and honor as a Filipino, any SK of the Local Youth Development Council (LYDC) must undergo the mandatory training program before he or she can assume office;

WHERAES, Section 31 of RA 10742 mandates the National Youth Commission and the DILG with the assistance of the Development Academy of the Philippines (DAP) University of the Philippines-National College of Public Administration with Youth stakeholders to jointly design the mandatory and continuing training program;

**WHEREAS,** The SK local elections were conducted determining the winners who shall participate to avail the mandatory training for the youths as mandated by RA 10742;

WHEREAS, there were five (5) government agencies who shall represent in the MOA to ensure the success of the training program implementation, namely: (1) DILG; (2) NYC; (3) LGU; (4) Liga ng mga Barangay, (Regional); (5) West Visayas State University, Lapaz, Iloilo City;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the MOA by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is required pursuant to Section 444 (b) (1) (vi) of RA 7160, hence this resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DILG REPRESENTED BY ATTY. ANTHONY C. NUYDA, CESO III, FORT SAN PEDRO, ILOILO CITY; NYC REPRESENTED BY ASEC. RONALD GIAN CARLO CARDEMA, 3F WEST INSULAR BUILDING, WEST AVENUE COR. EDSA QUEZON CITY; LIGA NG MGA BARANGAY REGION VI REPRESENTED BY DINDO JOHN D. LIGNIG, DALIPE, SAN JOSE DE BUENAVISTA, ANTIQUE; AND WVSU, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SK MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAM.

ADOPTED this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of May 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor, and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.	
APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of	the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor